

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/2/2018 4:09 PM
No. 50691-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JOHN C. MILAM, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JUDGE THOMAS A. COPLAND

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III.	ARGUMENT.....	5
	A. Failure to File Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Following A Bench Trial Requires Remand.....	5
	B. The State Did Not Prove Mr. Milam Was Required To Register Because It Failed To Link Mr. Milam To The Prior Requisite Conviction.....	6
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>State v. Harkness</i> , 1 Wn.2d 530, 96 P.2d 460 (1939).....	6
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	5
<i>State v. Hesock</i> , 98 Wn.App. 600, 989 P2d 1251 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Mallory</i> , 69 Wn.2d 532, 419 P.2d 324 (1966)	5
<i>State v. Portomene</i> , 79 Wn.App. 863, 905 P.2d 1234 (1995)	5
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 80 Wn.App. 851, 912 P.2d 494 (1996).....	5

Rules

CrR 6.1(d).....	5
